
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 29 January 2019

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Wednesday, 30 January 2019 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2019

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 January 2019 (to be laid on 
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged, a Member 
must give four clear working days notice of their apologies. For this meeting, 
the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be arranged is 30 
January 2019.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 30 January 2019 at 5pm. 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

The deadline for receipt of questions is 30 January 2019 at 5pm.

6.  PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS  

Planning Performance and the Government target on quality on planning 
decision making will now be a standard item on the Joint Planning Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan.

The latest available statistics will be attached to the update sheet. 

7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/2071 - LAND 
SOUTH OF HIGH STREET BETWEEN ALFOLD ROAD AND KNOWLE LANE, 
CRANLEIGH  (Pages 5 - 56)

Proposal:
Approval of reserved matters for phase 2.2 for the erection of 130 dwellings 
with associated access, parking, drainage and landscaping works following 
the outline approval WA/2016/1625 for the erection of 425 dwellings. This is a 
subsequent application under the EIA Regulations and is accompanied by a 
statement of conformity (revision of WA/2017/2391)

Recommendations:
  Recommendation A That, subject to a S106 Agreement to secure a 

deed of variation to amend the affordable housing 
provision, and conditions, the Reserved Matters of 
Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping be 
APPROVED. 

Recommendation B That details pursuant to the S106 Agreement 
requirement in respect of a Play Space Specification 
and Play Space Management Plan for WA/2014/0912 
(Schedule 4, Clause 1.1.1) in relation to Phase 2.2 
only, be APPROVED. 

Recommendation C That, in the event that a deed of variation of the 
original agreement to amend the affordable housing 
provision is not completed within 6 months of the 
resolution to grant the reserved matters, that the 



Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale, Appearance and 
Landscaping be REFUSED. 

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

9.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



B1 WA/2018/2071
Berkeley Homes (Southern) Ltd
04/12/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Approval of reserved matters for phase 2.2 for the 
erection of 130 dwellings with associated access, 
parking, drainage and landscaping works 
following the outline approval WA/2016/1625 for 
the erection of 425 dwellings. This is a 
subsequent application under the EIA 
Regulations and is accompanied by a statement 
of conformity (revision of WA/2017/2391) at  Land 
South of High Street between Alfold Road and 
Knowle Lane, Cranleigh 

Joint Planning Committee
06/02/2019

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 505170 N: 139070

Parish: Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh West
Case Officer: Rebecca Clarke/Kate Edwards
Expiry Date: 25/03/2019
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 21/01/2019

RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to a S106 Agreement to secure a 
deed of variation to amend the affordable housing 
provision, and conditions, the Reserved Matters 
of Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping 
be APPROVED. 

RECOMMENDATION B That details pursuant to the S106 
Agreement requirement in respect of a 
Play Space Specification and Play 
Space Management Plan for 
WA/2014/0912 (Schedule 4, Clause 
1.1.1) in relation to Phase 2.2 only, be 
APPROVED. 

RECOMMENDATION C That, in the event that a deed of 
variation of the original agreement to 
amend the affordable housing 
provision is not completed within 6 
months of the resolution to grant the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.



reserved matters, that the Reserved 
Matters of Layout, Scale, Appearance 
and Landscaping be REFUSED. 

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee 
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

Members will recall that a previous application (Ref: WA/2017/2391) was 
brought before the Joint Planning Committee on 14th November 2018 and was 
subject to a decision to refuse planning permission on two grounds. These are 
set out in more detail within the ‘planning history’ section of this report, but are 
in respect of (1) compliance with the Technical Space Standards, and (2) 
completion of a legal agreement. 

Revised plans have been submitted with the current application and have 
been subject to consultation. These revised plans demonstrate that all 
proposed units accord with the Technical Space Standards, and these are 
now brought before the Joint Planning Committee for determination.

Page 6



Location Plan

Site Description

This Reserved Matters application relates to part of a wider site measuring 
approximately 20.8 hectares in total. The current site measures approximately 
5 hectares and relates to a central area of the wider site which adjoins a 
Builders’ yard (Jewsons) and Hewitts Industrial Estate, the latter of which is 
being developed with residential dwellings.

Background

Outline permission was granted on 31/06/2016 under Ref WA/2014/0912 for 
up to 425 dwellings including affordable homes, new access points and 
associated works. 

Page 7



The permission was subject to a Section 106 Agreement that secured the 
following:

- Delivery of off-site highway improvement works
- Provision of 128 on-site affordable units
- The submission of the following documents:

 Ancient Woodland off-site Works Management Plan
 Ancient Woodland on-site Management Plan
 Travel Plan
 Affordable Housing Plan
 Community Orchard specification and Management Plan

[...]
n to buildings and 
spaces outside the development.

 scale - includes information on the size of the development, including the 
height, width and length of each proposed building

Whilst the above matters were “reserved” for further approval under the 
outline permission, the principle of the development has been approved and 
established. This matter is not, therefore, before the Committee for 
consideration under the current application.

In determining this application, it is relevant to consider whether there have 
been any material changes in planning circumstances since the outline 
planning permission reference WA/2014/0912 was granted. The following 
changes have taken place:

 The NPPF 2012 has been replaced with the adoption of the NPPF 2018.
 The adoption of the Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites in 

February 2018. 
In addition, there have been the following applications:

 WA/2016/1625 approved – this varied Conditions 18, 21 and 22 of the 
outline permission in order to discharge details in connection with a 
phased approach. 

 WA/2017/2391 refused – this was a previous Reserved Matters 
application (in relation to the currently considered matters) and will be 
discussed in the ‘Planning history’ section of this report.

Page 9



Members should note that, if the reserved matters are approved, such an 
approval is not a planning permission in its own right but has to be read in 
conjunction with the outline planning permission, including the attached 
Section 106 agreement to that permission.  Planning conditions imposed on 
the outline planning permission will remain in force and would not, therefore, 
be repeated on any reserved matters approval.

Proposal

This application comprises the information for Phase 2.2 of the development, 
which contains 130 dwellings in total. The matters of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping are now before the Committee for consideration. 

The outline application proposed the erection of up to 42
[...]
urse. 

Illustrative Masterplan submitted at the outline stage

Page 12



Proposed site plan

Page 13



Elevations (a selection, not all dwelling types)

Detached dwellings

Semi-detached dwellings

Terraced dwellings

Page 14



Flatted buildings

Detached garages

Relevant Planning History

S52/2018/0007 Request to modify a Section 106 
legal agreement (WA/2014/0912 
outline application) in respect of the 
allocation of affordable housing.

Pending Decision

WA/2017/2391 Approval of reserved matters for 
phase 2.2 for the erection of 130 
dwellings with associated access, 
parking, drainage and landscaping 
works following the outline approval 
WA/2016/1625 for the erection of 425 
dwellings. This is a subsequent 
application under the EIA Regulations 
and is accompanied by a statement 
of conformity (as amended by plans 
and documents received 09/08/18).

Refused
15/11/2018

NMA/2018/0075 Amendment to WA/2016/2160 to 
provide alterations to elevations and 
design.

NMA Allowed
23/07/2018

WA/2017/1611 Approval of reserved matters for 
phase 2.1 for the erection of 18 

Approved
23/01/2019

Page 15



dwellings, parking, drainage and 
landscape works and detail of the 
road from the Alfold Road access and 
the bridge over Littlemead Brook 
following the outline approval 
WA/2016/1625 for the erection of 425 
dwellings. (This is a "subsequent 
application" under the EIA 
Regulations and is accompanied by a 
statement of conformity.)

WA/2017/1436 Approval of reserved matters in part, 
to provide detail of the road from 
Alfold Road and bridge over 
Littlemead Brook following the outline 
approval WA/2016/1625 for the 
erection of 425 dwellings. (This is a 
"subsequent application" under the 
EIA Regulations and is accompanied 
by a statement of conformity.)

Pending Decision

WA/2016/2160 Approval of reserved matters for 
Phase 1 of the site for the erection of 
55 dwellings following the Outline 
Approval for the erection of up to 425 
dwellings, a community fac
[...]
r application WA/2017/2391. The County 
Council’s Principal Environmental Assessment Officer previously reviewed the 
documentation as part of the assessment of WA/2017/2391 and was of the 
view that the statement of conformity had been prepared in a thorough and 
diligent manner. 
It was considered to have identified the key changes proposed to the design 
of the scheme elements covered by the reserved matters applications and 
had given explicit consideration to the implications of such changes for the 
adequacy of the submitted environmental information. 

The County Council’s Principal Environmental Assessment Officer concurred 
with the conclusions reached and was satisfied that sufficient information had 
been submitted with reference to the requirements of the EIA Regulations in 
order to proceed with the determination of the previous application.

Following assessment of the current Statement of Conformity, which sets out 
the same conclusions as that set out under WA/2017/2391, Officers are 
satisfied that the proposed reserved matters, for which approval is sought 
under this application, would not have any additional impacts on the 
environment over that identified within the original Environmental Statement. 
No further EIA information is required and the original assessments made on 
the permissions WA/2014/0912 and WA/2016/1625 stand and remain relevant 
to enable determination of this application.

Page 37



Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a 
positive/proactive manner

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of paragraph 
38 of the NPPF. This included:-

 Provided or made available pre application advice to seek to resolve 
problems before the application was submitted and to foster the 
delivery of sustainable development.

 Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process 
to advise progress, timescales or
[...]
of the 
proposal is applicable. 

The principle of development for 425 dwellings across the wider site has been 
established and approved by the outline permission WA/2014/0912 and 
subsequent amendment under WA/2016/1625. 

The current application is for the reserved matters: layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping for phase 2.2 only. 

In terms of the benefits of the scheme, it is considered that the proposal would 
provide 130 dwellings towards the Borough’s housing needs. Delivery of 
homes in the context of the constraints that apply to the Borough would 
comprise the most significant social benefit to the proposed development, 
which would be consistent with the NPPF’s basic imperative of delivery. 

The proposal would also deliver economic gains from sources including 
construction-based employment (both direct and in-direct jobs), and 
contributions more generally to the economy through activity and spending of 
future occupiers of the site. Whilst it is acknowledged that such economic 
benefits may arise from any residential development scheme, Officers 
nevertheless consider that weight can be attached to these benefits. 

Officers consider that the scheme would function well within the context of the 
surrounding area, and it would be of a high quality design incorporating 
sufficient amenity space and play space within its layout. The potential for 
landscaping and the provision of public open space where none currently 
exists are other beneficial considerations to which weight can be attached. 
Similarly, it is considered that the provision of residential units, which would all 
accord with the Technical Space Standards, would be a significant merit and, 
in combination with the amenity space provision and site layout, this would 
deliver a scheme which provides for a good standard of accommodation for its 
future occupiers.

In terms of flood risk, the proposal has demonstrated that the development 
would be safe for its lifetime taking into account its users without increasing 
flood risk elsewhere. 

Page 39



Given that the principle of development on this site was established and 
agreed under the outline permission WA/2014/0912 and the subsequent 
amendment under WA/2016/1625 and in the absence of any material 
changes to the Reserved Matters scheme WA/2017/2391, as well as having 
regard to the material planning considerations set out in the report, Officers 
are of the opinion that the proposal would accord with the Development Plan.  
No harm has been identified by Officers that would otherwise outweigh the 
benefits of the scheme.  Therefore, in accordance with Section 38 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchasing Act 2004, permission should therefore 
be granted, subject to the completion of an appropriate legal agreement and 
inclusion of appropriate planning conditions. 

RECOMMENDATION A 

That, subject to a S106 Agreement to secure a deed of variation to amend the 
affordable housing provision in relation to phases 2 and 3, and conditions, the 
Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping be 
APPROVED. 

1.     Condition 
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are: 

Site Location Plan – drawing S893-Ph2.2-001 Rev C
Site Layout – drawing S893-Ph2.2-002 Rev T
Site Layout (Clouded) – drawing S893-Ph2.2-002 Rev T
Refuse Strategy Plan – drawing S893-Ph2.2-RSP Rev B
Elec Sub Station Details – drawing S893/Ph2.2/ESS
Schedule of Accommodation – rev N dated 26.11.18
Road 2 Culvert – Drawing 8160696-2107 Rev PI

Floor Plans and Elevations
Plot 74-75
Floorplans – drawing S893/Ph2.2/P74-75/01
Elevations (sheet 1) – drawing S983/Ph2.2/P74-75/02
Elevations (sheet 2) – drawing S893/Ph2.2/P74-75/03
Plot 76-77
Ground & first floor plan – drawing S893/Ph2.2/P76-77/01
Second floor plan – drawing S893/Ph2.2/P76-77/02
Elevations (sheet 1) – drawing S893/Ph2.2/P76-77/03
Elevations (sheet 2) – drawing S893/Ph2.2/P76-77/04
Plot 78-79
Ground & first floor plan – drawing S893/Ph2.2/P78-79/01
[...]
cupation, in order that final arrangements for refuse and 
recycling collections can be made. 

21. The Applicant’s attention is drawn to the comments provided by Surrey 
Police dated 19 January 2018, in respect of the recommendation for 
ground and first floor easy access windows to be fitted with laminate 
glass. 

Page 55

http://www.thameswater.co.uk/wastewaterquality


RECOMMENDATION B 

That detail pursuant to the S106 Agreement requirement in respect of a Play 
Space Specification and Play Space Management Plan for WA/2014/0912 
(Schedule 4, Clause 1.1.1) in relation to Phase 2.2 only, be APPROVED. 

RECOMMENDATION C

That, in the event that a deed of variation to the original legal agreement to 
amend the affordable housing provision is not completed within 6 months of 
the resolution to grant the reserved matters, that the Reserved Matters of 
Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:

1. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure the provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the 
NPPF, appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council’s housing need. 
The proposal would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and 
mixed community, contrary to the requirements of Policy AHN1 of the 
Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and paragraph 61 of the NPPF 2018.

Page 56


	Agenda
	7. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/2071 - Land South of High Street between Alfold Road and Knowle Lane, Cranleigh



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
06.02.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  6 FEBRUARY 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge

Cllr John Gray
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr Nick Williams

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Val Henry, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, Cllr Nabeel Nasir and Cllr John Ward

106. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 9 January 2019 were confirmed 
and signed. 

107. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Val Henry, Stephen Mulliner, 
Nabeel Nasir and John Ward. Councillor Patricia Ellis was in attendance as a 
substitute.  

108. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

109. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no public questions. 

110. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions from Members. 

111. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  

Performance against Government targets was noted. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
06.02.19

112. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/2071 - LAND SOUTH 
OF HIGH STREET BETWEEN ALFOLD ROAD AND KNOWLE LANE, 
CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposed development
Approval of reserved matters for phase 2.2 for the erection of 130 dwellings with 
associated access, parking, drainage and landscaping works following the outline 
approval WA/2016/1625 for the erection of 425 dwellings. This is a subsequent 
application under the EIA Regulations and is accompanied by a statement of 
conformity (revision of WA/2017/2391)

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 
outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

The Committee was advised that since the agenda papers had been published 
there had been a number of amendments to conditions and some were deleted. 
There was some clarification in relation to compliance with the nationally described 
space standards. In a further update sheet, the landscape management and 
maintenance plan and playspace was detailed as this was in relation to the second 
recommendation to the Committee.   

Public speaking

This was not a public speaking item.

The Committee was reminded that this application had been considered at its 
meeting on 14 November 2018 and was subject to a decision to refuse planning 
permission on two grounds in respect of compliance with the Technical Space 
Standards, and completion of a legal agreement.

Since that meeting, revised plans had been submitted and had been subject to 
consultation. These revised plans demonstrated that all proposed units accorded 
with the Technical Space Standards. 

The Committee considered the proposal and was pleased that the applicants had 
listened to their concerns in the previous application and had come back to 
Committee with a far better proposal. The improvements made to the affordable 
homes and increase in size to meeting the space standards was welcomed and it 
was unanimously felt that the proposal for reserved matters: layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping for phase 2.2 only should be approved. 

Decision

Decision A: RESOLVED that, subject to a S106 Agreement to secure a deed of 
variation to amend the affordable housing provision, and conditions 1-7, 9-15 and 
17 with amended conditions 1, 7 and 14 and informatives 1-21 on pages 40 to 55, 
the Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping be 
GRANTED.



Joint Planning Committee 3
06.02.19

Decision B: RESOLVED that details pursuant to the S106 Agreement requirement 
in respect of a Play Space Specification and Play Space Management Plan for 
WA/2014/0912 (Schedule 4, Clause 1.1.1) in relation to Phase 2.2 only, be 
GRANTED. 

Decision C: RESOLVED that, in the event that a deed of variation of the original 
agreement to amend the affordable housing provision is not completed within 6 
months of the resolution to grant the reserved matters, that the Reserved Matters of 
Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping be REFUSED.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.10 pm

Chairman


